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†3145. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:

DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Government and Private colleges in the country as on date, State-wise including Chhattisgarh;

(b) the number of colleges in which the posts of Principal and lecturers are lying vacant and the number of colleges where facilities of library etc. is not available;

(c) the number of colleges receiving grants from University Grants Commission (UGC) the names for providing grant to the private colleges; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to enhance qualitative education in the private and Government colleges?


 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(Dr. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a): As per All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE) Report 2017-18, the total numbers of Government Colleges are 8358 and the Private Colleges are 29703. Out of these, the state of Chhattisgarh is having 349 Government Colleges and 392 Private

Colleges.

(b): As per the information provided by the University Grants Commission (UGC),

 Out of Reported 22495 Affiliated Colleges and 679 Constituent Colleges having sanctioned posts of Principal, 332 Colleges have vacant posts.

 Out of Reported 33417 Affiliated Colleges and 1212 Constituent Colleges, 2797
Colleges have vacant posts of Lecturers.

 Out of Reported 35710 Affiliated and Constituent Colleges, 956 Colleges have no infrastructure of Library.


 (c): During 2017-18, UGC has given grants to 125 private Unaided colleges. Names of these private colleges are at Annexure.

(d): UGC, with its mandate of promoting and coordinating university education, has been taking lead in the recent past towards introducing reforms in the field of higher education. With a clear aim of determining and maintaining standards of teaching, examination and research in universities, UGC has came up with various initiatives to promote the same. Some of the recent initiatives are :

 Institutions of Eminence (IoE)
 Graded Autonomy to Universities
 Autonomy to Colleges
 National Academic Depositary (NAD)
 Academic Collaboration between Indian and foreign Educational Institutions
 Multiple Assessment and Accreditation Agencies
 Choice based Credit System (CBCS)
 Digital initiative – SWAYAM, MOOCs and e-PG Pathshala
 Checking Plagiarism in Higher Education
 Maintaining quality of research
 Skill Initiatives
 List of Journals
 Open and Distance Learning (ODL)
 Online Education
 Student Safety and Grievance redressal


*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3145 OF PART (c) FOR 06.08.2018 ASKED BY SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA AND
DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING PRIVATE
COLLEGES


Grant Released to Private Colleges during 2017‐18


Sr. No.                                                     Name of College


1. GANDHI P.R. COLLEGE, D-1, DANISH NAGAR, HOSHANGABAD ROAD, BHOPAL (M.P.)
2. CHRISTIAN EMINENT ACADEMY OF MANAGEMENT, PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION AND

RESEARCH, F-SECTOR, H.I.G., RAVI SHANKAR SHUKLA NAGAR, MAIN ROAD, INDORE (M.P.)
3. MATA GUJARI MAHILA MAHAVIDYALAYA, CIVIC CENTRE, MARHATAL, JABALPUR (M.P.)
4. SHRI SHANKARACHARYA MAHAVIDYALAYA, 97/2, JUNVANI CHOWK, NEAR SHRI

SHANKARACHARYA TECHNICAL CAMPUS, JUNVANI, BHILAI, DURG (C.G.)
5. SHRI BHAGWANDAS TODI COLLEGE, LACHHMANGARH, SIKAR (RAJ.)
6. VEDIC KANYA MAHAVIDYALA, RAJA PARK, JAIPUR (RAJ.)
7. PODDAR INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE, SECTOR-7, IN FRONT OF GOVT. WATER TANK, NEAR

SHIPRA PATH, MANSAROVAR, JAIPUR (RAJ.)
8. GURU NANAK INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
9. JIS COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
10. NARULA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11. A.K. (P.G.) COLLEGE, SHIKHOBAD, DIST. MAINPURI, U.P.
12. KIRORI MAL COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY ENCLAVE, DELHI.
13. FIROZE GANDHI DEGREE (P.G.) COLLEGE, RAI BAREILLY, UP.
14. DOABA COLLEGE, JULLUNDHAR, PUNJAB
15. G.S.S.D.G.S. KHALSA COLLEGE, PATIALA, PUNJAB
16. SRI GURU RAM RAI P.G. COLLEGE, DEHRADUN, UTTARAKHAND
17. SRI GURU TEG BAHADUR KHALSA COLLEGE, ANANTPUR SAHIB, PUNJAB
18. D.A.V. COLLEGE, AMRITSAR, PUNJAB
19. M.H. DEGREE COLLEGE, MORADABAD, UP.
20. K.L. MEHTA DAYANAND COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, FARIDABAD, HARYANA
21. HIRALAL RAMNIWAS P.G. COLLEGE, KHALILABAD, SANT KABIR NAGAR, UP.
22. AGGARWAL COLLEGE, BALLABGARH, FARIDABAD, UP.
23. SARASWATI MAHILA MAHAVIDYALAYA, PALWAL, FARIDABAD, HARYANA
24. D.B.S. (P.G.) COLLEGE, DEHRADUN, UTTARAKHAND
25. MULTANIMAL MODI COLLEGE, MODINAGAR, UP.
26. ST. ANDREW'S P.G. COLLEGE, GORAKHPUR, UP.
27. UDAI PRATAP COLLEGE, BHOJUBEER, VARANASI, UP.
28. HANS RAJ COLLEGE, MALKA GANJ, DELHI
29. J.C. D.A.V COLLEGE, DASUYA, HOSHIARPUR, PUNJAB
30. KANYA MAHAVIDYALAYA, JULLUNDHAR, PUNJAB
31. ARYA MAHILA P.G. COLLEGE, CHETGANJ, VARANASI, UP.
32. KAMLA NEHRU COLLEGE, AUGUST KRANTI MARG, NEW DELHI
33. BANARSIDASS ARYA GIRLS COLLEGE, JULLUNDHAR, PUNJAB
34. D.A.V. COLLEGE, AMRITSAR, PUNJAB
35. SHRI VENKATESHWARA COLLEGE,  DHAULA KUAN, NEW DELHI
36. APEEJAY COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS, JULLUNDHAR, PUNJAB
37. ISABELLA THOUBURN COLLEGE, FAIZABAD, LUCKNOW, UP.


38. PUBLIC COLLEGE, SAMANA, PATIALA, PUNJAB
39. KAMLA NEHRU COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, PHAGWARA, KAPURTHALA, PUNJAB
40. GVP COLLEGE FOR DEGREE AND P.G COURSES, VISAKHAPATNAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
41. SAGI RAMA KRISHNAM RAJU ENGINEERING COLLEGE, BHIMAVARAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
42. SHRI VISHNU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, BHIMAVARAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
43. GVP COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (AUTONOMOUS), MADHURAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH
44. G PULLA REDDY ENGINEERING COLLEGE,NANDYAL, ANDHRA PRADESH
45. PBR VISVODAYA INST. OF TECHNOLOGY & SCIENCE, KAVALI, ANDHRA PRADESH
46. VNR VIGNANA JYOTHI INSTITUTE OF ENGINEER & TECHNOLOGY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
47. VARDHAMAN COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (AUT), HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
48. NARASARAOPETA ENGINEERING COLLEGE, GUNTUR, ANDHRA PRADESH
49. CVR COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
50. LAKIREDDY BALI REDDY COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, MYLAVARAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
51. RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINENEERING, NANDYAL,ANDHRA PRADESH
52. GOKARAJU RANGARAJU INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING,HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
53. ANIL NEERUKONDA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, VISAKHAPATNAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
54. SRI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, CHITTOOR, ANDHRA PRADESH
55. SREE VIDYANIKETHAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE, TIRUPATI, ANDHRA PRADESH
56. PRASAD V. POTLURI SIDDHARTHA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA

PRADESH
57. MALLA REDDY ENGINEERING COLLEGE, SECUNDERABAD, TELANGANA
58. MADANAPALLE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE, MADANAPALLE, ANDHRA

PRADESH
59. SWARNANDHRA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, NARSAPUR, ANDHRA

PRADESH
60. ANURAG GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
61. VR SIDDHARTHA ENGINEERING COLLEGE, VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH
62. MAHATMA GANDHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
63. GUDLAVALLERU ENGINEERING COLLEGE,GUDLAVALLERU, ANDHRA PRADESH
64. GURU NANAK INSTITUTIONS TECHNICAL CAMPUS,HYDERABAD,TELANGANA
65. ADITYA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT,TEKKALI, ANDHRA PRADESH
66. SRI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, CHITTOOR, ANDHRA PRADESH
67. SREENIDHI INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
68. VIDYA JYOTHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
69. INSTITUTE OF AERONAUTICAL ENGINEERING, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
70. CHATANYA BHARATHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KADAPA, ANDHRA PRADESH
71. KUPPAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE, CHITTOOR, ANDHRA PRADESH
72. RAGHAVENDRA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH, ANANTAPUR,

ANDHRA PRADESH
73. VIGNANA BHARATHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
74. QIS COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, VENGAMUKKAPALEM, ANDHRA PRADESH
75. CHAITANYA PG COLLEGE, WARANGAL, TELANGANA
76. CHAITANYA DEGREE COLLEGE, WARANGAL, TELANGANA
77. KAKATIYA INTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE, WARANGAL, TELANGANA
78. RVR & JC COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, CHOWDAVARAM, ANDHRA PRADESH
79. BAPATLA ENGINEERING COLLEGE, BAPATLA, ANDHRA PRADESH
80. CHALAPATHI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE, GUNTUR, ANDHRA PRADESH
81. CHAITANYA BHARATHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
82. ST PIOUS X DEGREE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
83. ST. JOSPEHS`S DEGREE & PG COLLEGE, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
84. MATURI VENKATA SUBBA RAO ENGINEERING COLLEGE, HYDERABAD,TELANGANA
85. BHAVANS VIVEKANANDA COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, SECUNDERABAD, TELANGANA
86. VASAVI COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA


87. KONGU ENGINEERING COLLEGE, ERODE,TAMIL NADU
88. DR.MAHALINGAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, POLLACHI, TAMIL NADU
89. SONA COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY, SALEM, TAMIL NADU
90. SRI KRISHNA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
91. ADHIYAMAAN COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, HOSUR,TAMIL NADU
92. K.S.RANGASAMY COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY, TIRUCHENGODE,TAMIL NADU
93. RAJALAKSHMI ENGINEERING COLLEGE, CHENNAI, TAMIL NADU
94. SRI RAMAKRISHNA ENGINEERING COLLEGE, COIMBATORE,TAMIL NADU
95. ARUNAI ENGINEERING COLLEGE, TIRUVANNAMALAI, TAMIL NADU
96. IFET COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, VILLUPURAM, TAMIL NADU
97. NATIONAL ENGINEERING COLLEGE, KOVILPATTI, TAMIL NADU
98. SETHU INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KARAIPATTI, TAMIL NADU
99. SRI KRISHNA COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY, COIMBATORE,TAMIL NADU
100. KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ERODE, TAMIL NADU
101. DR.G.R DAMODARAN COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, COIMBATORE,TAMIL NADU
102. RATHINAVEL SUBRAMANIAM COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
103. PKR ARTS COLLEGE FOR WOMEN,  GOBICHETTIPALAYAM, TAMIL NADU
104. V.L.B JANAKIAMMAL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, COIMBATORE,TAMIL NADU
105. DR.S.N.S.RAJALAKSHMI COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE,COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
106. DR. N.G.P. ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
107. SREE SARASWATHI THYAGARAJA COLLEGE, POLLACHI, TAMIL NADU
108. GURUVAYURAPPAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
109. NANDHA ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE, ERODE, TAMIL NADU
110. TIRUPPUR KUMARAN COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, TIRUPUR, TAMIL NADU
111. RATHINAM COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
112. NEHRU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
113. BHARATHIDASAN COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, ERODE, TAMIL NADU
114. K.S.G COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
115. KUMARAGURU COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY, COIMBATORE, TAMIL NADU
116. SRI SARADA NIKETAN COLLEGE OF SCIENCE FOR WOMEN, THANTHONIMALAI, TAMIL NADU
117. THANTHAI HANS ROEVER COLLEGE , PERAMBALUR, TAMIL NADU
118. SRIMAD ANDAVAN ARTS COLLEGE, TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, TAMIL NADU
119. CAUVERY COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, TIRUCHIRAPPALLI, TAMIL NADU
120. SENGAMALA THAYAAR EDUCATIONAL TRUST WOMENS COLLEGE, MANNARGUDI, TAMIL NADU
121. SRI KALISWARI COLLEGE, VIRUDHUNAGAR , TAMIL NADU
122. HOLY CROSS HOME SCIENCE COLLEGE, THOOTHUKUDI, TAMIL NADU
123. NADAR SARASWATHI COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, THENI, TAMIL NADU
124. AVS COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, SALEM, TAMIL NADU
125. MUTHAYAMMAL COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE, NAMAKKAL, TAMIL NADU
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